NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunmber 21289
THIRD DIVISION Docket Rumber CL-21475

Dana E. Eischen, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway,Airlineand
( Steanship Oerks, Freight Handlers,
é Express and Station Employes

PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

(Chi cago and North \estern Transportation Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM  Caim of the System Cormittee of the Brotherhood,

1. Carrier violated the current Agreement Rules, particularly
Rule 21, when under date of November 20, 1974 it dism ssed mr. Leroy 0.
Rurnley, Freight Rate Revisor, from service account investigation held
on Novenmber 13, 1974; and

. 2. Carrier shall be required to reinstate Mr. Leroy 0. Rurnley
on his position, and conpensate himfor all time loss from November 20,
1974 forward, until such time as the violation is corrected.

CPI Nl ON OF BOARD: Inthis discipline case M. lLeroy 0. Burnley, a

Frei ght Rate Revisor working in Carrier's accounting
office at Ravenswood (Chicago), Illinois, was discharged fromall service
effective Novenber 20, 197k. The charges against O aimant, which Carrier
found to be substantiated on the basis of hearing hel d Novenber 13, 1974,
were set forthinaletter to Burnley fromM. G, S. Piontek, Auditor
Freight Rates and Clains, reading in pertinent pert as follows:

"Charge : 1) Your responsibility for your failure to
con'ﬁly W th instructions previ ouslz I ssued
with respect to your continual talking and
being away from your desk.

2) Your responsibility for excessive talking
and bei ng continually sway fromyour. desk
on the follow ng dates:

Cct ober 29, 197h
Cct ober 30, 1974
Cct ober 31, 197h
November 1, 1974
Novenber 4, 1974 "

Mr, Rurnley, through his Labor Organization, appealed his dismssal wthout
satisfaction on the property. Confining our review, as we nust, to issues
{o,i ned on the property, the Organization contends the clai mshould be sus-
ained in its entirety for three basic reasons: 1) The hearing of Hovem-
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ber 13, 1974 was not timely held under Rule 21 of the controlling Agreenent;
2) Arguendo, Carrier has not proven the charges against Claimant to be true
by Substantial evidence on the record; and, 3) Dismssal is arbitrarily
and unreasonabl y harsh in this case. Carrier resists the claim by naintain-
ing 1) The record clearly supports the charges against Claimant; 2) In
light of prior warnings and Caimant's past discipline record discharge is
not unreasonably harsh discipline; and, 3) Arguendo, if there was a two-
day delay in holding the hearing there was mprejudice thereby to d ai nant
and he shoul d not escape responsibility for his msconduct due to a techni-
cally strict reading of the contract.

Turning first to the question of procedural tineliness we observe
that Article 21 reads as follows:

"RULE NO. 21 - DI SCl PLI NEANDINVESTIGATION

(a) An enploye who has been in the service sixty cal endar days
or more Of whose application has been formally approved, shall
not be disciplined or dismssed without a fair and inpartial

I nvestigation, and prior thereto will be notified in witing of
the precise charge. At the investigation the enploye, if he
desires to be represented, nay be acconpanied and represented

by the "duly accredited representative' as that tens 1s defined
in this agreement. He nay, however, be held out of service

pendi ng such investigation in which event he shall be immediately
apprised in witing of the precise charge against him The in-
vestigation shall be held within seven cal endar days of the

al l eged of fense or within seven cal endar days ofthe date infor-
mation concerning the al | eged of fense has reached his supervising
officer. In cases where discipline is admnistered, a decision
in witing, with copy to the duly accredited representative, will
be rendered Wi t hin seven cal endar days afterthe conpl etion of
investigation. Investigation shall be held, whenever practicable,
at point of employment of the enpl oye i nvol ved and at suchtine
as mot to cause the enploye to | ose rest or tinme. Employe shal |l
have reasonabl e opportunity to secure the presence of rePresent a-
tives and/or necessary wtnesses. Forty-eight hours will, under
ordi nary circunstances, be consi dered reasonable time,”

The record shows that Cainmant's supervisory of ficer, Piontek, returned

from a one-week vacation on Monday, November 4, 1974, and was told by two

of his assistants (the Ofice Manager, Mrs, S. G Barnett, and t he Head
Cerk, M. W P. Hogan) that Caimnt had been "gol d-bricking" during his
absence. Hogan, who was O ainant's immediate supervisor, presented Piontek
with a witten report of Hogan's direct observations of Claimant's activities,
for the net part on a mimute-by-minute basis, during the 8:30 AM to

4:50P. M wor kdays fromTuesday October 29, 1974 t 0 Monday, November 4, 1974,
The Hogan report, attached to the hearing transcript as an addenda, indicated
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that C aimnt spent over 50% of the available work tine away from his desk
i n conversation with other employes, making personal telephone calls, or
wher eabouts unknown. That report includes the afternon of Novenber 4,
1974 up to 2:00 P.M. and it ny logically be presuned this is approxinmately
when Piontek received the report on that day. The charges were £i1ed on
Novenber 6, 1974 and the hearing was hetd November 13, 1974. The Organiza-
tion points out that strict construction of Rul e 21 required the hearing

to be hel d on November 11, 197k and therefore the entire diseipl
proceeding i s void ab initio and irrevocably defective. Upon carefu
consideration of the record we do m concur with this view The organiza-
tionis correct inits assertion that the agreement tine limts are ime-
portant saf equar ds agai nst dilatory handling and prejudicial delays which
can negativelﬁ inFact on accused enployee. But we do nt find such fata
flaws in the handling of this matter. The supervisory officer Piontek
received the information fromhis subordinate late in the day of November 4,
1974, filed the charges two (2) days later and the hearing was held within
seven (7) days of the £iling of charges. Caimant was entitled under the
Agreement to fortK-eight (48) hours notice of the hearing and he received

7 days notice. There is nta shred of evidence to show that he was
prejudiced by the failure to hold the hearing on Novenber 11, 1974 rather
than on November 13, 1974. % recognize and Carrier concedes that there was
herein a technical violation of the Rale but in our considered | udgment
such &s nt warrant invaljdation of the entire procedure. W shal

award Claimant two (2) days conpensation at the hourly rate applicable to
his position, however, as damages f or the t wo- day time limit violation and
glezl a(.)ig.:&l;:earing by Carrier. See Atlantic Coart Line RR v. BRAC, 120 F. 2d

As we read this record there is anple evidence to support Car-
rier's conclusion that Cainmant was away from his desk excessively and
unaccountably and that he tal ked excessively rather than working. Large
portions of the excessive talking was during personal tel ephone calls
during business hours for which Cai mant received m perm ssion. His
periods of absence fromhis desk, evem during times when his duties did
not require himto anbul ate, were excessive and unexpl ai ned. C ai mant
testified that the personal calls were necessary to effectuate repairs of
his aut onobil e and t o0 discues legal matters with his attorney. These are
not adequate or acceptable excuses for condacting personal business at a
tine when he was under pay and assigned to performspecific work. Nor do
we find persuasive his explanations that it was "possible" t hat he was
Berforning work in another area or that he "could have" or "mght have"

een working away fromhis desk during the several tines when supervisors
searched the work premises for him to mavail. Carrier has, in our judg-
ment, carried the burden of persuasion on these points

The only question remaining is whether, in all of the eircum-
stances, the discipline is excessive and unreasonably harsh. On first
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impression, disnissal for excessive tal king and "gol d- bricking* appears

gat ently excessive. Rut the instances proven by Carrier t0 have occurred
etween Cctober.29 and Novenber 4, 1974 were not isolated occurrences.

The unrefuted record shows that Caimant had beenwarnedon several
occasions to refrain fromusing the tel ephone for personal business during
the workday end for excessive tal king which was di sruEtive of other employes.
The oral Warni ng most i nedi ately preceding witten charges on November6,
1974 occurredon Friday, Cctober 25, 1974. W& can only assume that Caim
ant chose to ignore these warnings and that Carrier was justified in
resorting to a progressivelymore severe disciplinary reminder, On the
other hand, dismssal fromall service is the ultimte industrial penalty
and there are considerations basic to Just cause discipline and detern na-
tions of the appnpriate quantum of discipline which Carrier ignored herein.
The record strongly indicafes that Cainant's msconduct was most egregious
durdng the period when he was under direct observation by Hogan, yet the
supervi sor never admoni shed O ai mant, asked where he went during his periods
of absence nor obj ect ed when Claimant misused t he tel ephone privil eges
while in his presence. Rather, Hogan Silent|y keptthe increasingly i n-
crimnating record upon which C ai mant was dismissed, without { he assess-
ment of other progressive discipline nore severe than oral warnings for
such offenses. Carrier did assert that Caimnt's past discipline record
was very bad but did nt present Supportive evidence for this assertion,
Document ed past discipline records are nost Inportant in assessing whet her
dismssal in a given case for a given offense was reasonable. Carrier has
the burden of presenting Such documentary evidence if it exists. W have
been deprived of the opportunity to pass on this inportant question because
of a void in the record before us. Even if we assune the accuracy of
Carrier's bare assertions in this regard, they include consideration by
Carrier of punishment for al | eged malfeasance by Claimant unrel ated to the
charges of Novenber 6, 1974 and imposed on November 20, 197k,

For the foregoing reasons we must concl ude that the maximum
di sci pline of di scharge was levied unreasonably against Cl ai nant on Novem=-
ber 20, 1974. W\ ar e convinced, however, that severe discipline short of
termnation is warranted. Accordingly, we shall return Clainmant to service
but without back pay except for the two (2) days described supra for the
delay in hearing. Caimant further is pl aced on notice that proven re-
currences of the unacceptable conduct O whieh he was found guilty mey
result in his termnation by Carrier.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the vhole record
and al | the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployer invol ved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Wit hi n t he neani ng of the Railway Labor

Act, as aspproved June 21, 1934,
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That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was vi ol at ed.
A W A RD

Claimsustained but only to the extent indicated in the Opinion.

NATIONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: ‘W

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 12th day of Novenber 1976.




